STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Meeting Minutes Regular Meeting July 14, 2022

The Oil Conservation Commission meeting was held via Webex Meeting Platform.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Adrienne Sandoval Chair, Oil Conservation Division

Greg Bloom Designee, New Mexico State Land Office Commissioner

William Ampomah Designee, Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

OTHERS PRESENT:

Christopher Moander, Commission Counsel Florene Davidson, Commission Clerk

The hearing was called to order by Chair Sandoval at approximately 9:06 a.m.

Item 1. Roll Call.

Action: Roll was taken; a quorum was present.

Item 2. Approval of the Agenda.

Action: Commissioner Bloom made a motion to adopt the agenda and Commissioner

Ampomah seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken. The motion carried.

Item 3. Approval of the June 9, 2022 Meeting Minutes

Action: Commissioner Bloom made a motion to approve the June 9, 2022 minutes

and Commissioner Ampomah seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken.

The motion carried.

Item 4. Adoption of Final Order in Case No 22719: Application of the Oil Conservation Division

to Amend Rules 19.15.2 and 19.15.7 NMAC.

Action: Chair Sandoval advised that all Commissioners have reviewed the proposed order.

Commissioner Bloom made a motion to adopt the order and Commissioner Ampomah seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken. The motion carried.

Order No. R-22117-A was adopted in Case No. 22719.

Item 5: Adoption of Amended Order in: De Novo Case 21744: Application of Cimarex Energy Co.

for Hearing De Novo of Case No. 21629, Eddy County, New Mexico

Minutes of the Hearing Held on July 14, 2022 Page 2

Action: Chair Sandoval announced that all commissioners have reviewed the proposed

amended order. Commissioner Bloom made a motion to adopt the order and Commissioner Ampomah seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken. The motion carried. Order No. R-21679-D was adopted in De Novo Case No. 21744.

Item 6. De Novo Case No. 22309: Order No. R-21834, Case No. 21733: Application of Spur

Energy Partners, LLC for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Action: Chair Sandoval advised that this case has been remanded back to the Oil Conservation

Division for hearing and will not be heard by the Commission.

Item 7. Pending legislation

Action: Counsel Moander advised that there has still been no progression in receiving a

ruling from the Court of Appeals in Case A-1-CA-39578.

An appeal has been filed by Larry Marker.

Item 8. Other business

Action: There was no other business.

Item 9. Next meeting

Action: The next meeting will be held on August 11, 2022.

Item 10: Adjournment

Action: Chair Sandoval adjourned the meeting at 9:13 a.m.

